Mark Gordon

Governor

Wyoming Livestock Board

"To represent and serve Wyoming's livestock industry through protecting livestock health and verifying livestock ownership."

1934 Wyott Drive, Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002-0051
Phone: (307) 777-7515 ■ Fax: (307) 777-6561 ■ Website: http://wlsb.state.wy.us

Hallie Hasel, DVM-State Veterinarian



Memorandum

To: Wyoming Cattle Producers

From: Wyoming State Veterinarian

Date: March 13, 2023

Subject: Wyoming State Veterinarian List of Out-of-State Livestock Markets

Wyoming Livestock Board Administrative Rules, Chapter 2, Brucellosis Management and Mitigation, specifies all test eligible bovinae within the Wyoming Brucellosis Designated Surveillance Area (DSA) to test negative for Brucellosis within 30 days prior to a change of ownership and prior to leaving the DSA.

One exemption from this testing requirement is for cattle that move to a Wyoming Approved Livestock Market or to an Out-of-State Livestock Market approved for Brucellosis Market Testing. These cattle may be tested at approved markets and held there until results are determined to be negative.

If producers move cattle directly to Out-of-State Livestock Markets, they must notify the market veterinarian the cattle are Wyoming DSA cattle and require testing.

The list of Out-of-State Livestock Markets Approved for Brucellosis Testing by the Wyoming State Veterinarian include:

Public Auction Yards
 Billings, Montana
 Billings Livestock Commission
 Blackfoot Livestock Auction
 Blackfoot, Idaho

For any questions, please contact the Wyoming State Veterinarian's office at (307) 777-7515.

Hallie Hasel, DVM Wyoming State Veterinarian

Board Members	
Board Members	